
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 15 December 2022 

Meeting time: 10.00

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales
------ 

This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

Private pre-meeting  

(10:00 - 10:15) 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

(10:15 - 10:30)   

2 Papers to note 

(10:30 - 11:00)   

2.1 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee: Annual scrutiny of the Wales 

Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales 

 (Page 1)  

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice - Update on the Welsh 

Government's Progress in Implementing recommendations from the Public 

Accounts Committee (5th Senedd) report on 'Delivering for Future 

Generations: The story so far' 

 (Pages 2 - 6)  

2.3 Letter from the Senedd Commissioner for Budget and Governance to the 

Chair of the Finance Committee 

 (Pages 7 - 10)  

2.4 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Government - Response to the 

Committee's Report on the Welsh Government's LCM on the Procurement Bill 

 (Page 11)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.5 Letter from the Interim Director General - Education, Social Justice and Welsh 

Language to the Auditor General for Wales: Response to the AGW's report on 

Equality Impact Assessments - 26 October 2022 

 (Page 12)  

2.6 Letter from the Interim Director General - Education, Social Justice and Welsh 

Language to the Auditor General for Wales: Response to the AGW's report on 

Equality Impact Assessments - 7 December 2022 

 (Pages 13 - 17)  

3 Public Appointments: Evidence session with the Public 

Appointments Commissioner 

(11:00 - 12:00) (Pages 18 - 151)  

William Shawcross – Public Appointments Commissioner 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

The rest of the meeting. 

5 Public Appointments: Evidence Session - Consideration of the 

evidence received 

(12:00 - 12:30)   

6 Paper to note - Letter from the Permanent Secretary on the Welsh 

Government's Public Bodies Unit 

 (Pages 152 - 172)  



25 November 2022 

Dear Mark  

Annual scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales 

I am writing to draw your attention to the Finance Committee’s report on its 
annual scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office and Auditor General for Wales. During 
scrutiny, we considered the significant delay in laying the Welsh Government 
Consolidated Accounts 2020-21.  

In his evidence, the Auditor General explained that he kept the Senedd informed 
of the delay through your Committee. He also indicated that he would welcome 
clarification of the expectations placed on him by Members, should he be unable 
to meet the four month statutory deadline for completing an audit of accounts in 
future.  

As the Finance Committee is responsible for oversight of the governance of the 
Wales Audit Office and office of the Auditor General, we believe it is important 
that we are notified directly of such instances. Therefore, without prejudice to the 
work of your Committee, we have made the following recommendation: 

Recommendation 5. The Committee recommends that the Auditor General 
formally notifies the Chair of the Finance Committee in writing if he is unable 
to complete an audit within the four month statutory deadline. 

Yours sincerely 

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS, Chair of the Finance Committee 

Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 

PAPA(6)-18-22 PTN1-Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1

https://senedd.wales/media/us0pmieq/cr-ld15477-e.pdf


Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA/JH-/3319/22 

Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair of Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff  
CF99 1SN  

1 December 2022 

Dear Mark, 

I have enclosed an update on the Welsh Government’s progress in implementing the 
recommendations from the Public Accounts Committee (5th Senedd) report Delivering for 
Future Generations – the story so far. This builds on the original Welsh Government 
response sent to you on 1 October 2021, and my update of 25 May 2022. 

Yours, 

Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Social Justice  

Copied to the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee 

PAPA(6)-18-22 PTN2 - Update on the Welsh Government's progress in implementing the recommendations in the PAC report

Pack Page 2

Agenda Item 2.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales


 
 

ANNEX A: December 2022 Update on the Welsh Government’s progress in 
implementing the recommendations provided in the Public Accounts Committee (5th 
Senedd) report Delivering for Future Generations – the story so far. 
 
The Welsh Government response to the recommendations in the report was sent to the 
Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee on 1 October 2021. On 
25 May 2022, the Welsh Government provided an update on its progress in implementing 
the report’s recommendations. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 1  
 
The Welsh Government should carry out of a review of how it can provid
[...]
orrespondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/RE/3604/22 

Mark Isherwood MS 
Chair, Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee 

2 December 2022 

Dear Mark, 

Thank you for the report on the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memoranda (LCM) 
on the Procurement Bill.  

I am considering the five recommendations set out in your report and will provide a more 
substantive response soon. In the meantime, I wish to restate our position regarding 
Recommendation 1 which was provided to the Legislation, Justice, and Constitution 
Committee in my response to them on 14 November, as follows: 

Recommendation 1. We recommend the Senedd’s consent should also be sought for 
clauses 114 and 116, and any future memoranda in respect of the Bill should identify them 
accordingly.  

I do not accept this recommendation. 

I do not agree with the conclusion that clauses 114 and 116 of the Bill would amount to 
relevant provision for the purposes of Standing Order 29. 

These clauses are technical provisions which are concerned with how the Bill works rather 
than substantive provisions, and as a matter of practice we do not generally include non-
operative clauses within LCM. 

Substantive responses will follow on the recommendations made in the report. Please do 
not hesitate to contact me if you need anything further. 

Yours sincerely, 

Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a Llywodraeth Leol  
Minister for Finance and Local Government 

PAPA(6)-18-22 PTN4 - Response letter to PAPAC Committee Report - LCM on the Procurement Bill

Pack Page 11

Agenda Item 2.4

mailto:Corresp
[...]
 55.

Website       http://publicappointmentscommissioner.independent.gov.uk

Pack Page 56

https://publicappointmentscommissioner.independent.gov.uk/publications/annual-reports/


William Shawcross CVO
Commissioner for Public Appointments

G/07, 1 Horse Guards Road, London, SW1A2HQ
Telephone  020 7271 6729

E-Mail  publicappointments@csc.gov.uk

This shows how your government must be relentless in its commitment to diversity, as outlined in

your Diversity Strategy published in early 2020. We must do more to explain that public

appointments are for everyone. How these positions are worthwhile and accessible to those who

have much to contribute but lack the confidence or connections to put themselves forward.

Government must increase formal and informal outreach, across the whole country, using mentors

within Departments to explain and promote the roles available.

The report also details the day to day work of OCPA, including where my predecessor and I have

found it necessary to make assurances to parliamentary committees and the public about the

operation of the Governance Code, to investigate issues brought by members of the public, MPs, and

the findings from compliance visits to all Whitehall departments and Welsh Government making

appointments.

I look forward to meeting with your Committee on 15 December to discuss appointments issues in

Wales.

Yours sincerely,

William Shawcross
Commissioner for Public Appointments

Website       http://publicappointmentscommissioner.independent.gov.uk

Pack Page 57



1 

  

Pack Page 58



2 

Foreword ................................................................................................................................................. 5 

The role of the Commissioner ................................................................................................................. 9 

OCPA’s financial information ............................................................................................
[...]
t, 
paragraph 5.5) 

HMT  
Identified during compliance visit. Additional and unpublished criteria were 
used to assess candidates (Fairness, paragraph 5.5) 

FCDO 

Identified during compliance visit. Candidates sifted through without making 
applications; application window closed to some but not all, and without 
ministerial oversight; sift undertaken against unpublished criteria (Openness, 
Ministerial Accountability, Merit and Fairness, and paras 5.3, 5.5, 8.2 and 
bullet 5 of 3.1) 

 

  

Pack Page 150



 

94 

 

 

Pack Page 151



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 152

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee: Annual scrutiny of the Wales Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales
	2.2 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice - Update on the Welsh Government's Progress in Implementing recommendations from the Public Accounts Committee (5th Senedd) report on 'Delivering for Future Generations: The story so far'
	2.3 Letter from the Senedd Commissioner for Budget and Governance to the Chair of the Finance Committee
	2.4 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Government - Response to the Committee's Report on the Welsh Government's LCM on the Procurement Bill
	2.5 Letter from the Interim Director General - Education, Social Justice and Welsh Language to the Auditor General for Wales: Response to the AGW's report on Equality Impact Assessments - 26 October 2022
	2.6 Letter from the Interim Director General - Education, Social Justice and Welsh Language to the Auditor General for Wales: Response to the AGW's report on Equality Impact Assessments - 7 December 2022
	3 Public Appointments: Evidence session with the Public Appointments Commissioner
	Research brief - supplementary
	PAPA(6)-18-11 P1 - Office of the Public Appointments Commissioner - Letter
	PAPA(6)-18-11 P2 - Office of the Public Appointments Commisisoner - Annual Report - 2021-22

	6 Paper to note - Letter from the Permanent Secretary on the Welsh Government's Public Bodies Unit





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 December 

2022 

Meeting time: 10.15 - 12.27

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13293 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mark Isherwood MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Natasha Asghar MS 

Mike Hedges MS 

Witnesses: William Shawcross, Commissioner for Public Appointments 

Audit Wales: 
Adrian Crompton (Auditor General for Wales) 

Matthew Mortlock 

Committee Staff: 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Owain Davies (Second Clerk) 

Rhun Davies (Researcher) 

Joanne McCarthy (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore MS. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.1 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee: Annual scrutiny of the Wales 

Audit Office and the Auditor General for Wales  

2.2 Letter from the Minister for Social Justice - Update on the Welsh Government's 

Progress in Implementing recommendations from the Public Accounts Committee 

(5th Senedd) report on 'Delivering for Future Generations: The story so far'  

2.3 Letter from the Senedd Commissioner for Budget and Governance to the Chair of 

the Finance Committee  

2.4 Letter from the Minister for Finance and Government - Response to the 

Committee's Report on the Welsh Government's LCM on the Procurement Bill  

2.5 Letter from the Interim Director General - Education, Social Justice and Welsh 

Language to the Auditor General for Wales: Response to the AGW's report on 

Equality Impact Assessments - 26 October 2022  

2.6 Letter from the Interim Director General - Education, Social Justice and Welsh 

Language to the Auditor General for Wales: Response to the AGW's report on 

Equality Impact Assessments - 7 December 2022  

3 Public Appointments: Evidence session with the Public Appointments 

Commissioner  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Public Appointments Commissioner, 

William Shawcross. 



 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

5 Public Appointments: Evidence Session - Consideration of the 

evidence received  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Paper to note - Letter from the Permanent Secretary on the Welsh 

Government's Public Bodies Unit  

6.1 The paper was noted. 


